

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

ST. VINCENT'S MEDICAL CENTER,
INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NUMBER: SC-06-1047
(LT CASE NO.: 1D05-1727)

MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE GROUP,
INC., et al.,

Appellees,

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
ST. VINCENT'S MEDICAL CENTER, INC.**

MAJOR B. HARDING
STEPHEN C. EMMANUEL
Florida Bar No. 0033657
Florida Bar No. 0379646
Ausley & McMullen
227 S. Calhoun Street (32301)
P.O. Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 6

JURISDICTION..... 15

ISSUE..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 18

 I. The District Court Erred In Declaring That Section
 408.036(3)(1) Created A Closed Class Based Upon A
 “Reasonable Possibility Standard.”..... 18

 II. The 2008 Sunset Provision Has No Effect On The
 Statute’s Classification As A General Law. 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE AND STYLE..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>A.B.A. Indus., Inc. v. City of Pinellas Park,</u> 366 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1979)	17, 26
<u>Alachua County v. Fla. Petroleum Marketers Ass’n,</u> 553 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	24
<u>Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc. v. Florida State Racing Commission,</u> 165 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1964)	22, 23, 26, 28
<u>Bloxham v. Florida Central & Peninsular Railroad,</u> 17 So. 902 (1895).....	19, 20
<u>Cesary v. Second National Bank of North Miami,</u> 369 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1979)	19
<u>City of Coral Gables v. Crandon,</u> 25 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1946)	23
<u>Delray Medical Center, Inc. et al. v. Agency for Health Care Administration,</u> Second Judicial Circuit Case Nos. 04-CA-1546, 04-CA-1551, 04-CA-1857 and 04-CA-1912	29
<u>Department of Business and Professional Regulations v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n,</u> 912 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	passim
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club,</u> 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983)	passim
<u>Dept. of Business Regulation v. Classic Mile, Inc.,</u> 541 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1989).....	24
<u>Ex parte Wells,</u> 21 Fla. 280 (1885).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Givens v. Hillsborough County,</u> 35 So. 88 (Fla. 1903).....	20
<u>Martin Memorial Med. Center v. Tenet Hospitals,</u> 875 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	24
<u>Ocala Breeders’ Sales Co., Inc. v. Florida Gaming Centers, Inc.</u> 793 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 2001)	24

<u>Schrader v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Auth.</u> , 840 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2003).....	15
<u>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Lee</u> , 99 S.W.2d 835 (Ark. 1936).....	31
<u>State ex rel. Coleman v. York</u> , 190 So. 599 (Fla. 1939)	24
<u>State ex rel. Crim v. Juvenal</u> , 163 So. 569 (Fla. 1935)	23
<u>State ex rel. Levine v. Bailey</u> , 168 So. 12 (Fla. 1936)	23
<u>State v. Rose</u> , 876 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	26
<u>Summersport Enterprises, Ltd. v. Pari-Mutuel Commission</u> , 493 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), <u>rev. denied</u> , 501 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1986).....	26, 28
<u>Walters v. City of St. Louis</u> , 259 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. 1953)	31
<u>Wheeler Sch. Dist. v. Hawley</u> , 137 P.2d 1010 (Wash. 1943).....	31
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Chapter 2003-274, Laws of Florida	3, 6
Section 408.034, Florida Statutes (2004).....	29
Section 408.036(3)(l), Florida Statute	passim
Section 408.036(3)(m), Florida Statutes (2006).....	29
Section 408.036(3), Florida Statutes	6
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
73 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Statutes</i> § 265 (2001)	31
Article III, Section 10 of the Florida Constitution.....	16, 18, 23
<u>RULES</u>	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(1)(A)(ii)	15
